B

en
ef

its
, i

nv
es

tm
en

ts
 n

ee
ds

 a
nd

 ri
sk

s

  6
  D

ev
el

op
m

en
t p

rio
rit

ie
s

  5

  D
ep

lo
ym

en
t p

rio
rit

ie
s

  4

  R
ol

l-
ou

t

  3

  V
is

io
n

  2

  I
nt

ro
du

ct
io

n

  1
  E

xe
cu

tiv
e

su
m

m
ar

y

68	 ANS, air navigation service; PAX, passenger traffic.

SESAR
socio-economic

benefits by 2050:
≈ EUR 1 375 billion

Passengers (PAX) plus flights and
tim

e
savings≈

EUR
550billion

Additional activity ≈ EUR 13 billion [8 %]
PAX and

European
citizens

≈ EUR 550
billion

[40
%

]

SESAR operational benefits
SESAR investors

≈ EUR 427 billion [31 %]

≈
EU

R
23

1
bi

lli
on

[1
7 %]

N
ew

en
tr

an
ts billio

n [12 %]

≈ EUR 154 billion

[92 %]ATM suppliers

≈ EUR 318 billion [74 %]

Airspace
capacity

≈ EUR 91 billion

ANScost-
efficiency

≈EUR40billion

Additional

activity

≈
EUR

109 billion [26 %]

≈
EU

R
22

9
bi

lli
on

[9
9 %]

U
-s

pa
ce

RP
AS

≈ EU
R 2 billio

n [1 %]

Environment

≈ EUR 87 billio
n

Passenger
time-saving

Airport capacity

≈
EUR

20
billion

≈ EUR 80 billion

not investing

≈ EUR 167ATM stakeholders

FIGURE 17:  SOCIO-ECONOMIC BENEFITS BY 2050 (68)

7.4	 Sensitivity analysis
A sensitivity analysis confirms that the benefits
of implementing SESAR greatly exceed its
costs to all operational actors in ATM, even
under scenarios of 0 % growth, significant cost

overruns and delays in deployment, or if any
of the projected benefits are substantially
overestimated (Figure 18). 68

Deployment of phase D

Traffic growth STATFOR base + 57 %

Fuel efficiency potential
for phase D 491 kg / flight

Fuel price STATFOR base
(EUR / kg)

Passenger time saving potential
for phase D 8.1 min / flight

Investment EUR 25.5 billion

2035 – 2045 +/- 5 years

0 % to 92 %

– 20 % to + 20 %

– 50 % to + 50 %

– 50 % to + 50 %

+ 20 % to – 30 %

Sensitivity drivers Value Range Net benefits by 2050 (EUR 293 billion)

– 36 + 67

– 18 + 89

– 12 + 12

– 25 + 25

– 34 + 34

– 2 + 3

FIGURE 18:  SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS FOR PHASE D

European ATM Master Plan – 2025 edition 61

  8
  A

pp
en

di
x

  7

  B
en

ef
its

, in
ve

st
m

en
ts

 n
ee

ds
 a

nd
 ri

sk
s

  6

  D
ev

el
op

m
en

t p
rio

rit
ie

s

  5
  D

ep
lo

ym
en

t p
rio

rit
ie

s

  4
  R

ol
l-

ou
t

  3
  V

is
io

n

  2
  I

nt
ro

du
ct

io
n

  1

  E
xe

cu
tiv

e
su

m
m

ar
y

Reductions in fuel efficiency and fuel prices
have a relatively minor effect on benefits. By
contrast, the benefits are positively influenced